

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:

JOINT BASE LEWIS-MCCHORD MUNICIPAL
SEPARATE STORM SEWER SYSTEM

NPDES Permit No. WAS-026638

NPDES Appeal No. 13-09

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE LEADING BUILDERS OF AMERICA, NAIOP-THE
COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, THE NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING
COUNCIL, AND THE REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE¹
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

¹ The *Amici* listed above filed a motion today to request that the EAB approve the following additional associations' participation as amicus curiae in this filing: Associated Builders and Contractors, Associated General Contractors of America, Building Owners and Managers Association, International Council of Shopping Centers, and The National Association of Realtors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 3

A. EPA’S AUTHORITY OVER JBLM IS LIMITED TO THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS ONLY...... 3

 1. The Clean Water Act Clearly Limits EPA’s Authority To The Discharge Of Pollutants. 4

 2. The Clean Water Act’s Definition Of Pollution And Pollutant Demonstrate The Limits Of EPA’s Authority Over Discharges Of Pollutants. 7

 3. Flow is Not a Pollutant. 8

B. EPA’S CLEAN WATER ACT AUTHORITY OVER DISCHARGES OF POLLUTANTS APPLIES TO POINT SOURCES ONLY...... 11

 1. EPA Has No Authority To Regulate The “Facility.”..... 11

 2. EPA Has No Authority To Make Local Land Use Decisions..... 12

 3. EPA Has No Authority To Regulate Impervious Surfaces..... 13

C. EPA HAS FAILED TO FOLLOW THE NECESSARY PROCEDURES TO REGULATE POST-CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER AT JBLM...... 15

 1. EPA Cannot Coerce MS4s into Implementing the Six Minimum Control Measures. 16

 2. EPA Should Await the Results of its National Post-Construction Stormwater Rulemaking..... 17

 3. EPA misinterpreted Section 401 by not complying with all of the state’s conditions, principally the condition that EPA provide some flexibility (functionally equivalent) in adherence to the Western Washington Stormwater Manual. 19

 4. EPA used its misinterpretation to justify its transformation of state guidance into federally enforceable law, violating federal and state administrative law statutes. 21

V. CONCLUSION 24

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

AES Sparrows Point LNG v. Wilson, 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009).....8

American Rivers, Inc. v. F.E.R.C., 129 F.3d 99 (2nd Cir 1997).....20

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)21, 22

Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1978).....4

Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc., 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....13, 14

Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner, 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999)5

Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. EPA, 415 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2005)13

Environmental Defense Center, Inc. v. EPA, 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....16

Hardy v. N.Y. City Health & Hospitals Corp., 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999)15

N.R.D.C. v. EPA, 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)6, 12

National Mining Associate v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)10

National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch, 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....4, 8

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....16

Oregon Natural Desert Associate v. United States Forest Service, 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....14

Printz v. United States, 117 S. Ct. 2365 (1997).....16

Rapanos v. U.S., 547 U.S. 715 (2006)12, 13, 14

Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987)10

Service Oil, Inc. v. EPA, 590 F.3d 545 (8th Cir 2009)6

Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC, 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....20

Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)12

South Florida Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe 541 U.S. 95 (2004))7, 8

<i>Texas Oil & Gas Association v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Tennessee Water Quality Control Board</i> , 717 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Virginia Department of Transportation v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 981 (E.D.Va. Jan. 3, 2013)	8
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6

STATE CASES

<i>State of Washington, Department of Ecology v. PUD Number 1 of Jefferson County</i> , 121 Wash. 2d 179 (1993), <i>aff'd</i> 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	7
<i>Washington Education Association v. Washington State Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 612 (2003)	22, 23

DOCKETED CASES

<i>In re Guam Waterworks Authority</i> , NPDES Appeal Nos. 09-15 (EAB Nov. 16, 2011).....	3
---	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	17, 21
5 U.S.C. § 553	21
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	3-5, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	8-9
33 U.S.C. § 1314.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	19-20
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	4-6, 9-10, 16, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	3, 7, 11, 13-14

STATE STATUTES

RCW 34.05.010(16).....22

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.215

40 C.F.R. § 122.26 16-18

40 C.F.R. § 122.3416

40 C.F.R. § 124.191, 3
